Pursuant to Article 4, paragraph (3) of the Law on the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, No. 56/08), Article 40, paragraph (4) of the Law on Identity Card of Citizens of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 32/01, 16/02, 32/07, 53/07, 56/08 And 18/12) and Article 17 of the Law on the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH, nos. 30/03, 42/03, 81/06, 76/07, 81/07, 94/07 and 24/08), on the proposal of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina on their 37<sup>nd</sup> session held on 30 December 2015, shall issue a

## RULEBOOK ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON FEES OF PERSONAL DOCUMENTS

## Article 1

In the Rulebook on Fees of Personal Documents (Official Gazette of BiH, no.100/12 and 56/14) (Hereinafter: the Rulebook), Article 8 is replaced by the following:

"The provisions of this Rulebook shall be valid until 30 September 2016."

## Article 2

This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eighth day following the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH", and it shall apply as of 1 July 2016.

CM No 116/16 20 June 2016 Sarajevo Chairman of the Council of Ministers of BiH Dr Denis Zvizdić, m.p.